Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04) DMB Collection 0851-0027 (ex.p. 6/30/20	005	77.77	MENT OF COMMERCE	
The Control of the Co	RECORDATION	FORM COVER SHEET		
		ARKS ONLY		
		ase record the attached documents or the new addre 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	ss(es) below.	
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):		Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?	🖾 Yes	
FSJC XIV, LLC, as Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders		Name: Gerber Childrenswear LLC.	□ No	
		Internal Address:		
Individual(s)	Association	Street Address: 7005 Pelham Road, Suite D		
General Partnership	☐Limited Partnership	City: <u>Greenville</u>		
Corporation-State		State:South Carolina		
⊠Other: <u>limited liability compact</u> Citizenship (see guidelines) D		Country USA Zip: 296	<u>15</u>	
Execution Date(s) October 16	and a second desired and a second			
Additional names of conveying	parties attached? □Yes ⊠ No	Association Citizenship		
3. Nature of conveyance:		General Partnership Citizenship		
☐ Assignment	☐ Merger	☐ Corporation Citizenship		
Security Agreement	Change of Name	orded liability company		
with USPTO on July 31, 2012	Interest in Trademarks recorded at Reel 004832, Frame 0499			
4. Application number(s) or	registration number(s) and iden	itification or description of the Trademark.	ossignine ity	
A. Trademark Application No. ANNEXED HERETO	(s) SEE SCHEDULE A	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) SEE SCHEDULI HERETO	E A ANNEXED	
~~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~		Additional sheet(s) attached?	⊠ Yes □No	
SEE SCHEDULE A ANNEXE	D HERETO	if Application or Registration Number is unknown)	Miller	
5. Name address of party to concerning document shou		6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	17	
Name: CT Lien Solutions		7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$440.00		
Internal Address: Attn: Susan O'Brien		(Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Street Address: 187 Wolf Road, Suite 101		Authorized to be charged to deposit accord	unt	
City: Albany		Enclosed 8. Payment Information:	W-07978	
State: <u>NY</u>	Zip: <u>12205</u>	•	3974	
Phone Number: 800-342-3678	5	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 2 Expiration Date 3	3-17	
Fax Number: <u>800-962-7049</u>		b. Deposit Account Number		
Email Address: <u>cls-udsalbany</u>	@wolterskluwer.com	Authorized User Name:		
9. Signature:	(5)/4-	Inl	7/22/2	
The state of the s	Signature		7	
	Michael G. Regina Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages in sheet, attachments, and	document.	
	wante of Person Signing			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-8995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

3180723.1

700511680

NAME AND ADDRESS OF ADDITIONAL RECEIVING PARTY (Continuation)

Hanna Anderson, LLC 1010 NW Flanders Street Portland, OR 97209

Limited Liability Company Delaware

3180742.1

SCHEDULE A

TO

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

TRADEMARKS

1	Serial #: 73404862 Mark: ONESIES	Filing Dt: 12/06/1982	Reg #: 1292981	Reg. Dt: 09/04/1984
2	Serial #: 73525409 Mark: NEW BEGH	Filing Dt: 03/06/1985 NNINGS	Reg #: 1369152	Reg. Dt: 11/05/1985
3	Serial #: 73537924 Mark: TWOSIES	Filing Dt: 05/16/1985	Reg #: <u>1372729</u>	Reg. Dt: 11/26/1985
4	Scrial #: 75844959 Mark: SWEET EX	Filing Dt: 11/10/1999 PECTATIONS	Reg #: 2423158	Reg. Dt: 01/23/2001
5	Serial #: 75845805 Mark: TENDER E	Filing Dt: 11/10/1999 XPRESSIONS	Reg #: 2632341	Reg. Dt: 10/08/2002
6	Serial #: <u>75862155</u> Mark: ALWAYS I	Filing Dt: 12/02/1999 BABY	Reg #: 2521713	Reg. Dt: 12/25/2001
7	Serial #: 76156608 Mark: ONESIES	Filing Dt: 04/27/2000	Reg #: 2549557	Reg. Dt: 03/19/2002
8	Serial #: <u>76365263</u> Mark: BUNDLE 0	Filing Dt: 01/31/2002 OF LOVE	Reg #: 2666232	Reg. Dt: 12/24/2002
9	Serial #: 76417525 Mark: FUNSIE O	Filing Dt: 06/03/2002 NESIES	Reg #: 2711179	Reg. Dt: 04/29/2003
10	Serial #: <u>76433869</u> Mark: EZ-COVEF	Filing Dt: 07/24/2002	Reg #: 2713418	Reg. Dt: 05/06/2003
11	Serial #: <u>77375241</u> Mark: ALL-IN-ON	Filing Dt: 01/18/2008 NE	Reg #: 3613428	Reg. Dt: 04/28/2009
12	Serial #: 77377682 Mark: ONESIES	Filing Dt: 01/22/2008	Reg #: 3488401	Reg. Dt: 08/19/2008
13	Serial #: <u>77614076</u> Mark: THE ONE	Filing Dt: 11/13/2008 AND ONLY ONESIES B	Reg #: <u>3825903</u> RAND	Reg. Dt: 07/27/2010

3480857.1

- 14 Serial #: <u>77665132</u> Filing Dt: 02/06/2009 Reg #: <u>3748562</u> Reg. Dt: 02/16/2010 Mark: BEGINNINGS THE BEST PLACE TO START
- 15 Serial #: 77824123 Filing Dt: 09/10/2009 Reg #: 3982122 Reg. Dt: 06/21/2011
 Mark: SAM & SALLY
- 16 Scrial #: <u>77955450</u> Filing Dt: 03/10/2010 Reg #: <u>3932559</u> Reg. Dt: 03/15/2011 Mark: REAL MOMS DESERVE REAL REWARDS
- 17 Serial #: <u>77981038</u> Filing Dt: 09/10/2009 Reg #: <u>3909352</u> Reg. Dt: 01/18/2011 Mark: SAM & SALLY

3180857.1

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release").

dated as of October 16, 2013, is made by FSJC XIV, LLC, as Collateral Agent for itself and

certain lenders ("Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated July 19,

2012, GERBER CHILDRENSWEAR LLC and HANNA ANDERSON, LLC (collectively, the

"Grantor") granted to Secured Party a security interest in certain registered trademarks of

Grantor, which registered trademarks are more fully identified on Schedule A annexed hereto

and made a part hereof (the "Subject Trademarks").

WHEREAS. Secured Party's security interest was recorded with the United States Patent

and Trademark Office ("USPTO") by Grantor's filing of that certain Grant of a Security Interest

- Trademarks ("Trademark Filing"), which was recorded with the USPTO on July 31, 2012, at

Reel 004832, Frame 0499.

NOW THEREFORE, Secured Party hereby absolutely, unconditionally, and irrevocably

releases, terminates and discharges Secured Party's security interest in, lien on, and conditional

assignment of the Subject Trademarks, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the

business symbolized by the Subject Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof,

and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may

exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and

future violations thereof (collectively, the "Collateral"), and Secured Party hereby reassigns to

Grantor any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Secured Party may have in the

Collateral. Secured Party hereby authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO.

Secured Party agrees to cooperate with the Grantor and to provide the Grantor with the

information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of

the Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral and the termination of the Trademark

Filing. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State

of New York.

[Signature page follows]

8982/22443-018 current/39062738v6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured duly authorized corporate officer this day	Party has caused this Release to be executed by its of, 2013.
	FSJC XIV, LLC, as Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders
	By: Name: Stephen J. Czech Title: Executive Officer

Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in Trademarks

SCHEDULE A

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Class/Goods and Services	Current Owner
ALEAN-ONE-	(Sa	77/975743 (1/476-2004)	471 3 458 471 3 458	24 REMINIO AND LOSENS IN THEORY, INPANT AND PODDLES MEETS. REARRESS, AND ORDS HEMBING, VARIPSIAN, 25, NIVERSIANS AREA, WATERFRONT FRANCING PARTS.	Capture & Individual and a second
ALWAYS BARY	USA	74MAD194 13.03/1009	25,33 830 1022549194	14, INFANT AND TOTIBLER REPLAND RATE PRODUCTS, NAMED, NORTH HISTOR, ST. 28, INFANT AND TOTICLER APPAREL. NAMED YOUNG DEEP COWNS, CAPS. 1550.	Gert en C'hilderenwen 1,1,6°
HEGINALS THE MAY DIACE TO START	LSA	74,744,4957.0 077,434,2349.4	7748567 4G, 14QO) ()	ALINEANT AND LOUDLER SETHING AND BATH PRODUCTS, LTC. IS, INFANT AND TODDLER APPAREL STC. IS, SOFT TOYS, NAMELY, SOFT SCHOOLING TOYS, AND SOFT SCHOOLING TAYSH LOOK.	Cierror Childrenswear 11,0
Brisha ngulatak	1 ዓለ	1457 215(248) MAGNICASO	Zeebo had ngodoszakkej	25. INPANTS' AND CHILDREN'S APPAREL NAMELY BUDY SUITS HOOTES, CAIS, CARDIDANS, CLOTH RBS, ETC	Contract Constitution was LLC
Sydneyple	1. G.A.	7(44) 1889 1977,747,2180,7	2715418 40519924967	23. INFANTS' AND PODDEURS' APPAREL, NAMELY CANES, SHIRTS, UNDERCI CHERG, UNDERGARMONIN AND ASSESSMENT	Christe Clikingsantat
PENSIK DNISHES	U\$A	ማብሩተ ጉናሮ ፡፡ ነትው የደረገ ዝናት	22 (\$ 1 04) (4.27)(\$ 254)(4	25. INFANTS' AND CHILDREN'S CLOPHOG, NASIELY, OSSOMECT UNDERWEAR, DREFPRIS, CONFRALES, RUMPERS AND HATS	Cherries Clarktratestown 1,5,0
ne# arcannescs a <i>MacBayannings</i>	tisa	73/52/53(#) 194/(####198/5	1 465150 1 17:55/1 004	25.1 AMERIS CHELSEIS COMPRISED OF VARIOUS COMBINATIONS OF GOMES, ETC.	Deriver Civilationswich (LLC)
onesies	1.5.4	गांतका विश्वतः शहास्त्रहासम्बद्धाः	चेन्द्रोच व्यक्तिक इ.स्ट्रेस स्वर्ग	75 DNI-ANTS' AND CHILDREN'S CLEPTHINE, NAMBEN, INFANT WEAP, INSURWALL ROPPING ITS, UNDI-RELITING AND LINURGARMS NIN	ther an Charleman and
Specifical states	tika	ngung ngganasi Nagun ngganasi Nagun ngganasi	12/10/2007 12/10/467	25 INFANTIS AND CIPITORIAS CLOTHENG MAMILY INFANTWEAR UNDERWEAR DIMENSITIES UNDERGRANDRIS CNEDICARNERIS	Cardina Chilatermoorig
organis organis	USA	PARTIEN, TONNAMET	17470#1 90,94719x -	A DAMPILE WAS CARLISHALL	thenome & pelitoconcerese.
REAL MOMS CESSERVE REAL REWARDS	USA	77:955450 30:9-2010	3/15/20 -	or, PROVIDING SWEEPSTAKES CONTESTS WITH PRODUCT GINEAWAYS, AND CONTESTS PELATED TO REPAITS AND CHEDSELIS SCOTHING AND PRODUCTS	Section Conditional weak
sama sally	CISA	971 0/2000-0 971 0/2000-0	59821 20 6-21/2011	DE BEARTS AND CHEORITES BEDDING AND HATH DRODUCTS. NAMELY, BLANKETS, BULLYER DADS. COMPORTERS, CRISSMELTS, CRIS BRATS, PAURIC AND TEXTILE DIA-SES STACKERS, TOWELS, WASHOLOTHS AND BUPP, COTTIE. 22 UNION SUITS	Gerber Childrenswam LLC

6962/22443-018 current/39062738v6

Mork	Jurisdiction	Serial No./ Filing Date	Reg. No./ Reg. Date	Class/Goods and Services	Corrent Owner
SAM & SALLY	ARU	77/99103# 9/16/20QP	7788011 3909352	25 INFANTS AND CHILDRENS APPAREL, NAMELY, BOOTRS, GAPS GOWING, LAYETTES, ONE-PIECE UNIDERWEAR, SLEEP, AND-PLAY OUTETS, AND UNDERWEAR	Greber Childriniswear U.C.
SWILLT EXPECTATIONS	155	15/642090 11/10/1909	REFERE UNIDELLIN	25.	Derhes Childrenowear
TTRIPPI EXPRESSIONS	USA	75/445407 11/10/1002	2672 % 2 1 (87 PA/) 1872	25. OF ANY AND TOPPLER APPAREL. NAMELY EXPRESSES. CYC. PROFES PLAYOLOTHES, CIC.	Cleative Childrensweat 1.4 C
THE ONE AND ONLY CNESIES BHAND	ABU	77/514-078 11/13/2008	3825903 07/27/2010	25. INFANTS AND CHILDREPS CROTHING, NAMELY, INFANTYSEAR, LINDERWEAR, BODYSUITS, UNDERCLOTHES AND LUNDERGARMENTS	Certher Childs announce LLC
twosies (wosies	USA	78/9/5/1/2 (4/5/1-2/1084	1 8703 (19 1 1/2 (4) 1985	25. I WENDER'I SHIRI I AND PANT SHI	English Kirlington (1994)

6962/22443-018 current/39062738v6

RECORDED: 10/18/2013